# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7223248

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/2014

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
OSHKOSH CORPORATION	06/30/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	OSHKOSH DEFENSE, LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 2566
Internal Address:	2307 OREGON STREET
City:	OSHKOSH
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	54902-2566

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17693973

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-271-2400

Email: mmathes@foley.com, ipdocketing@foley.com

NICHOLAS J. ZEPNICK **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 3000 K STREET N.W., SUITE 600

Address Line 2: **FOLEY & LARDNER LLP** 

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061300-3942	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS J. ZEPNICK	
SIGNATURE:	/ Nicholas J. Zepnick /	
DATE SIGNED:	03/14/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=061300\_2402\_ParentMerger#page1.tif source=061300\_2402\_ParentMerger#page2.tif source=061300 2402 ParentMerger#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 059258 FRAME: 0428 507176402

RECEIVED

2014 JUN 3 0

WISCOMS BY DEPT. OF FIMARCIAL PROTITUTIONS

ARTICLES OF MERGER

merging

OSHKOSH CORPORATION
(a Wisconsin corporation)

STATE OF WISCORSIN
FILED

JUL - I 2014

TO FORTMAND OF THE PROJUCTIONS

ONLINE PYMT

with and into

OSHKOSH DEFENSE, LLC
(a Wisconsin limited liability company)

The undersigned party to a Plan of Merger, dated as of June 30, 2014 (the "Plan of Merger"), among Oshkosh Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation incorporated in January 1930 ("Oshkosh"), Oshkosh Corporation, a Wisconsin corporation incorporated in June 2014 and a direct, wholly-owned subsidiary of Oshkosh ("Oshkosh Holdings"), and Oshkosh Defense, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company and an indirect, wholly-owned subsidiary of Oshkosh ("Oshkosh Defense"), pursuant to Section 180.11045, Section 180.1105 and Section 183.1204 of the Wisconsin Statutes, hereby executes the following Articles of Merger:

1. <u>Entities Party to the Merger</u>. The name and state of incorporation or organization of each entity that is a party to the merger is as follows:

State of Incorporation / Organization

Oshkosh Corporation WI Entity ID No.: 1001160

("Oshkosh")

Name of Entity

Wisconsin

Oshkosh Defense, LLC ("Oshkosh Defense")

Wisconsin

- 2. <u>Surviving Entity</u>. The name of the surviving entity of the merger is Oshkosh Defense, LLC. The articles of organization of Oshkosh Defense, as in effect immediately prior to the effective time of the merger, will be the articles of organization of the surviving entity.
- 3. <u>Plan of Merger</u>. An executed copy of the Plan of Merger is attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>. The executed Plan of Merger is also on file at the principal place of business of Oshkosh Defense, located at 2307 Oregon Street, Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54903. Oshkosh Defense will provide a copy of the executed Plan of Merger, upon written request and without cost, to any member or shareholder of any entity party to the Plan of Merger or, upon written request and payment to Oshkosh Defense of an amount equal to the cost of producing the copy, to any other interested person.
- 4. <u>Approval</u>. The Plan of Merger has been approved and adopted by each entity that is a party to the merger in accordance with Chapter 180 and Chapter 183 of the Wisconsin Statutes, and all of the requirements of subsection (2) of Section 180.11045 of the Wisconsin Statutes have been satisfied.

4827-5802-1646.2

PATENT REEL: 059258 FRAME: 0429

- 5. Operating Agreement of Surviving Entity. At the effective time of the merger, the limited liability company operating agreement of Oshkosh Defense will be the operating agreement of the surviving entity, and such operating agreement will include the terms described in Section 1.3 of the Plan of Merger.
- 6. <u>Ownership of Wisconsin Real Estate</u>. Oshkosh has a fee simple ownership interest in real estate located within the State of Wisconsin.
- 7. <u>Effective Date and Time</u>. The effective date and time of the merger shall be 11:59 p.m., Central Daylight Savings Time, on June 30, 2014.

[The signature page is the next page.]

This instrument was drafted by, and should be returned to, Spencer T. Moats, Foley & Lardner LLP, 777 East Wisconsin Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53202.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Oshkosh Defense, being the surviving entity of the merger herein described, has caused these Articles of Merger to be executed and delivered by an authorized officer of its sole member as of the 30th day of June 2014.

OSHKOSH DEFENSE, LLC ("Oshkosh Defense")

BY:

OSHKOSH CORPORATION

("Oshkosh Holdings"),

its sole member

By:\_

David M. Sagehow

Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

STATE OF WISCONSIN FILED

[Signature Page to Articles of Merger]

PATENT REEL: 059258 FRAME: 0431

RECORDED: 03/14/2022